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Qu&l:~ications •Or County Suer­
int~ndent of Public Schools under 
Section 10609 , ~ . S . l o . 1939 , shall 
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is a pointed , hold a staLe Ctrtific&te 
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November 16, 1943 FILE 0 

Honorable F or·rest C. Donnell 
Governor , State or Miasouri 
Jerferson City, Missouri 

;< i 
Your Excellenc71 

This of fice is in receipt of your letter, 
whiCh omitting caption and signature, r eads as 
f ollows a 

"Your opini on, as soon as possible, ia 
respectrully requested on t he fol owin ~ ques­
tions 

"Is a person who is at least twenty-four 
years old , a ci t izen of the county and 
who holds a state certificate , author­
izing him to taaoh in the public schools 
of Missouri, qual1r ied t o be appointed 
county superintendent of public schools 
or said County?" 

~hat portion of the statutes which ia devoted 
t o the qualif icat i ons of county school superintandenta 
is section 10609 , R. s . Mo . 1939. The portion useful 
t o us in determ·ning the question raised in your letter 
reads as f ollowaa 

u~it* aaid c,ounty school superintendent :hall be 
at least twent7-f our years old, a ci tizen of the 
county, 

1. shall have taught or supervised 
schools as his ehief wcrk during 
at least two years of the eight· years 
next preceding hi s election or appoint­
mentJ 

2. or shall have spent the t wo years next 
preceding~ia election or appointment 
as a regular student i n a state teachers' 
college or univ, rsity, and ·shall at the time 



• 

Governor Forrest c. Donnell - 2- Nov . 16, 1943 

of his election hold a diploma from one 
of the state teachers colleges or state 
univ rsity, 

3 . or ahall hold a state certlrlcate , 
authorizing hl l to teach in the public 
sChools ofMissouri , or shall hold a 
f irs t grade count7 certificate auth• 
orizing him to teach in the count7 or 
which he is superintendent: 

•All county school superint endents elected 
on t he f irst Tuesda7 in April, 1927, and t here­
after, shall hold s&i d office f or a term of 
t our years from and Uter the first Monda7 
in July f ollowing their election, or until their 
successor i s elected and qualif ied, and all va­
cancies caused by death, resignation , refusal 
to serYe, or removal from the count7, 8hall be 
f illed by the governor by appointment for the 
unexpired term:***" 

A count7 superintendent elected within three years 
after a renewal of his cert ificate i s qualified. State 
ex inf'. V. Hodge, 320 Jlo . 8 77, 8 S . .~ . ( 2d) 881. 

A per son holdi ng a certifi cate f or a period of 
two 7ears is qualif ied for the off ice of superintendent . 
Stat e ex inf. v. Hollo~ell , 288 Mo . 674, 233 s . w. 
405-703. 

This section of the s tatutes will became i nopera­
tive on and after Rovember 22 , 1943, by reason of the 
fact, that a new section Vo. 10609 was enacted by the 
62nd Gener~l Aas«mbl7 and this legislation i s known 
as House BiLl No . 94. 

Under the new section the qualif ications of the 
county superint endent of public schools will be al­
tered considerably, and any electi ons or appointments on 
or after November 22, 1943, must comply with the new 

section • 
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The reason this new section is inoperative until 
Bovember 22, 1943, is any act enacted and approved prior 
to the adjournment of the Legislature whi ch contains no 
emergenc7 com1ng .with1n the exceptions of sa id Section 
36, Article IV of the Constit uti on, as amended, will 
be controlled by said Section 659 , R. s . Missouri, 1939, 
and will beco~e ef fective ninety days after the adjourn­
ment of the session at which it is enacted and approved; 
eacept an act approved by the Governor aftor t he adjourn­
•ent of the session of the legislature will not become 
effective, under the provisions of Section 36, Article IV 
of the Ccnatitut1on of Mi ssouri, as amended, until ninety 
days after approval thereof b7 the Governor . 

From the above and f oregoine , it is the opi nion of 
thia office t hat any person a t least t went y-four years 
old , a citizen or the county from which he is appointed, 
holding a s t ato certiticate, authorizing htm to teaCh 
in the public schools or Kias our1 , may be appointed 
count y superintendent of public achools of his ·county 
and he ma7 qualify and take such off ice on his appoint­
ment. 

APPF OVED: 

ROY ilicKI'l"l'RICf 
Attorney General 

LIM :LeC 

Respectfully submitted 

L. I . MORRIS 
Assistant Attorney General 

.-


